
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Seventh Circuit

Case No. 17-1141

ASHLEE HENDERSON, a married couple, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

JEROME M. ADAMS, in his official capacity
as Indiana State Health Commissioner,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA IN CASE NO. 1:15-CV-00220-TWP-MJD
HONORABLE TANYA WALTON PRATT, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN
RIGHTS, GLBTQ ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, LAMBDA
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

WALTER DELLINGER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

ANTON METLITSKY
SHANE A. HUNT
JOHN B. HILL
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 17-1141

Short Caption: Henderson v. Adams

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> and <i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> Require The State To Grant Same-Sex Married Couples The Same Legal Rights, Benefits, And Responsibilities As Different-Sex Married Couples	5
A. <i>Obergefell</i> Held That The Due Process Clause Requires That Same-Sex Couples Have The Same Access To The Institution Of Marriage, Including The “Governmental Rights, Benefits, And Responsibilities” That Accompany It	7
B. <i>Obergefell</i> ’s Equal Protection Holding And <i>Baskin</i> Rejected States’ Attempt To Differentiate Between Same-Sex And Different-Sex Couples With Regard To Distribution Of Marital Rights	13
II. Appellant’s Attempt To Condition Birth Certificates On Biology Fails	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appling v. Doyle</i> ,	
826 N.W.2d 666 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012) <i>aff'd sub nom. Appling v. Walker</i> , 853 N.W.2d 888 (Wis. 2014).....	14
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> ,	
766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> ,	
No. 4:14-cv-107, 2016 WL 3561754 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2016).....	7
<i>Carson v. Heigel</i> ,	
No. 3:16-0045-MGL, 2017 WL 624803 (D.S.C. Feb. 15, 2017)	2, 7
<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> ,	
SA-13-CA-00982-OLG, ECF No. 113 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 11, 2015).....	7
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> ,	
496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> ,	
411 U.S. 677 (1973)	19
<i>Gardenour v. Bondelie</i> ,	
60 N.E.3d 1109 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)	17
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep't of Public Health</i> ,	
830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013)	2
<i>Henderson v. Adams</i> ,	
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2016 WL 3548645 (S.D. Ind. June 30, 2016), <i>order</i> <i>clarified</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00220, 2016 WL 7492478 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 30, 2016)	15
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> ,	
14 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (S.D. Ohio 2014), <i>rev'd sub nom. DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>rev'd sub nom Obergefell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584	2, 8, 9, 12
<i>In re A.C.</i> ,	
905 N.E.2d 456 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Crawford v. Marion</i> <i>Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	2
<i>Levin v. Levin</i> , 645 N.E.2d 601 (Ind. 1994).....	16
<i>Marie v. Mosier</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (D. Kan. Jul. 22, 2016).....	7
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	passim
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , No. 13-5090, 2015 WL 4090353 (E.D. La. July 2, 2015)	2, 7
<i>Roe v. Patton</i> , No. 2:15-cv-288, 2015 WL 4476734 (D. Utah Jul. 22, 2015).....	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	2
<i>Smith v. Pavan</i> , 505 S.W.3d 169 (Ark. 2016).....	7
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	19
<i>State ex rel. Hight v. Marion Super. Ct.</i> , 547 N.E.2d 267 (Ind. 1989).....	10
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> 7 F. Supp. 3d 764 (M.D. Tenn. 2014) <i>rev'd sub nom. DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>rev'd sub nom. Obergefell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584	8, 11
<i>Tesfamariam v. Woldenhaimanot</i> , 956 N.E.2d 118 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Thurman v. Skinner</i> , 53 N.E.3d 1220 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)	10
<i>Torres v. Seemeyer</i> , No. 15-cv-288-bbc, 2016 WL 4919978 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 14, 2016).....	2, 7
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	9
Statutes	
Ind. Code § 10-13-5-11	9
Ind. Code § 31-10-2-1	14
Ind. Code § 34-6-2-93	9
Ind. Code § 34-28-3-2	9
Other Authorities	
Br. of Indiana et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, 17-18, <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) (No. 12-144)	17
Br. of Indiana et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, 17, <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307)	18
Br. of Indiana et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellees, <i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) (Nos. 14-1167, 14-1169, 14-1173).....	18
Br. of Indiana et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellee, <i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015) (No. 14-50196)	18
Br. of Appellants, <i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , No. 14-2386 Doc. 45 (7th Cir. July 15, 2014).....	18
Br. of Indiana et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014) (No. 12-17668)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Br. of Indiana et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellants, <i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) (No. 13-4178)	18
Br. of the State of Indiana as Amicus Curiae in Support of Neither Party, <i>Gardenour v. Bondelie</i> , No. 32A01-1601-DR-00082 (Ind. Dec. 9, 2016)	16
Indiana Department of Education, Attendance FAQ, <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/mp4f4ho	9
Indiana University Credit Union, What to Bring to Open Your Account, <i>available at</i> https://iucu.org/membership/index.html	10
Social Security Administration, Application for a Social Security Card, <i>available at</i> https://www.ssa.gov/forms/ss-5.pdf	9
Social Security Administration, Survivors Benefits 5, <i>available at</i> https://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-10084.pdf	10
U.S. Dept. of State, U.S. Passports & Int'l Travel, Apply for a Passport in Person, <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/mgz5yb6	10
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)	3
